
 
COUNTRY:  NEW ZEALAND 
 

Annual Report on national involvement in SCAR activities in year: 2008-09     

       
Function / Group / Project Contact Person (Name) Address Telephone  Fax Email other information 

(e.g.website URL) 

National SCAR Committee             
Executive Officer Mr Eddie Davis P O Box 598, Royal Society of NZ, 

Wellington, New Zealand 
+64-4-4727421 +64-4-4731841 eddie.davis@rsnz.org www.rsnz.org 

              

SCAR Delegates:             

Delegate Professor Bryan Storey Gateway Antarctica, University of 
Canterbury , Private Bag 4800, 
Christchurch 

 +64-3-3667001    Bryan.storey@canterbury.ac.nz   

Alternate Delegate Dr Clive Howard-Williams NIWA, P O Box 8602, Christchurch, New 
Zealand 

+64-3-3437857  +64-3-3485548 c.howard-williams@niwa.co.nz  www.niwa.co.nz 

              

Standing Scientific Groups             

  Life Sciences             

 NZ Representative Dr Clive Howard-Williams NIWA, P O Box 8602, Christchurch, New 
Zealand 

+64-3-343 7857  +64 3 348 5548 c.howard-williams@niwa.co.nz  www.niwa.co.nz 

              

 Deputy Chief Officer, LSSSG  Dr Gary Steel Environment, Society, and Design 
Division, P O  Box 84, Lincoln University, 
Canterbury, New Zealand 

 +64-3-325 3820 +64-3-325 3820  steelg@lincoln.ac.nz 
  

 www.lincoln.ac.nz 

       

Other Members Dr Victoria Metcalf Cell Biology Group, Agriculture and Life 
Sciences Division, Lincoln University, 
PO Box 84, Lincoln 7647, Canterbury 

  metcalfv@lincoln.ac.nz  www.lincoln.ac.nz 

              

 Geosciences             

 NZ Representative Professor Bryan Storey Gateway Antarctica, University of 
Canterbury , Private Bag 4800, 
Christchurch 

 +64-3-366 7001    Bryan.storey@canterbury.ac.nz  www.anta.canterbury.
ac.nz/ 

       

Other members Professor Peter Barrett Antarctic Research Centre, Victoria 
University of Wellington, P O Box 600, 
Wellington 

 +64-4-463 5336   peter.barrett@vuw.ac.nz  www.vuw.ac.nz/antar
ctic/ 



 
Function / Group / Project Contact Person (Name) Address Telephone  Fax Email other information 

(e.g.website URL) 

       

   Dr Fred Davey GNS Science, PO Box 30-368, Lower 
Hutt 

 +64-4-5704807   F.Davey@gns.cri.nz   www.gns.cri.nz  

       

   Dr Megan Balks School of Science & Engineering, Earth 
& Ocean Sciences, University of 
Waikato, Private Bag 3105, Hamilton 
3240 

     m.balks@waikato.ac.nz   www.waikato.ac.nz/h
ome.shtml  

              

 Physical Sciences             

 NZ Representative  Dr Stephen Wood  National Institute of Water and 
Atmospheric Research, Private Bag 
50061, Omakau, Central Otago 

 +64-3-440 0055  +64-3-4473348  s.wood@niwa.co.nz   www.niwa.co.nz  

              

  Associate Professor  Wendy 
Lawson 

Department of Geography,  University of 
Canterbury , Private Bag 4800, 
Christchurch 

 +64-3-364 2920  +64-3-364 2907  wendy.lawson@canterbury.ac.nz  www.geog.canterbury
.ac.nz  

  Professor Vernon Squire Office of the Pro-Vice-Chancellor, 
Division of Sciences, University of Otago 
PO Box 56, Dunedin 

 +64-3-479 7977 +64-3-479 9045   vernon.squire@otago.ac.nz  www.maths.otago.ac.
nz/home  

       

Other Members Dr Nancy Bertler Senior Scientist, Joint Antarctic 
Research Institute, Victoria University 
and GNS Science, P O Box 600, 
Wellington 1142 

  Nancy.Bertler@vuw.ac.nz  www.victoria.ac.nz/an
tarctic/people/nancy-
bertler/index.aspx 
http://www.gns.cri.nz/
nic/ice/index.htm 

              

Scientific Research Program             

ACE  Dr Tim Naish GNS-Science, PO Box 30368, Lower 
Hutt 

+64 4 5704767    t.naish@gns.cri.nz   www.gns.cri.nz  

             

 Associate Professor Gary 
WIlson 

Associate Dean of Research, Division of 
Sciences, P O Box 56, Dunedin 9054 

     Gary.wilson@stonebow.otago.ac.n
z  

www.otago.ac.nz/geol
ogy  

       

  Dr Stuart Henrys GNS-Science, PO Box 30368, Lower 
Hutt 

 +64 4 5704812    s.henrys@gns.cri.nz  www.gns.cri.nz  

              

 



 
AGCS Dr Nancy Bertler Senior Scientist, Joint Antarctic 

Research Institute, Victoria University 
and GNS Science, P O Box 600, 
Wellington 1142 

  Nancy.Bertler@vuw.ac.nz  www.victoria.ac.nz/an
tarctic/people/nancy-
bertler/index.aspx 
http://www.gns.cri.nz/
nic/ice/index.htm 

       

 EBA Dr Clive Howard-Williams NIWA, P O Box 8602, Christchurch, New 
Zealand 

+64-3-3437857  +64-3-3485548 c.howard-williams@niwa.co.nz  www.niwa.co.nz 

              

   Dr Victoria Metcalf Cell Biology Group, Agriculture and Life 
Sciences Division, Lincoln University, 
PO Box 84, Lincoln 7647, Canterbury 

  metcalfv@lincoln.ac.nz  www.lincoln.ac.nz 

       

 Dr Ian Hogg Department of Biological Sciences, 
University of Waikato, Private Bag 3105, 
Hamilton 3240 

+64-7-838 4139  i.hogg@waikato.ac.nz  www.waikato.ac.nz/ho
me.shtml 

       

 Dr Mark Stevens Monash University & Massey University, 
Private Bag 11222, Palmerston North 

  m.i.stevens@massey.ac.nz www.biolsci.monash.e
du.au/research/merg/
stevens/index.html 

       

   Dr Vonda Cummings NIWA Ltd. Private Bag 14901, 
Wellington. New Zealand 

 +64-4-386 0300  +64-4-386 0574  v.cummings@niwa.co.nz    www.niwa.co.nz 

       

 Ms Shulamit Gordon Antarctic New Zealand, Private Bag 
4745, Christchurch 8140 

 +64-3-353 5205 +64-3-358 0211 s.gordon@antarcticanz.govt.nz  www.antarcticanz.gov
t.nz/ 

              

ICESTAR Dr Craig Rodger  Department of Physics, University of 
Otago, P O Box 56, Dunedin 

     crodger@physics.otago.ac.nz   www.otago.ac.nz/phy
sics 

              

SALE             

              



 
ACTION GROUPS:             

Function / Group / Project Contact Person (Name) Address Telephone  Fax Email other information 
(e.g.website URL) 

       

SCAR History Group            

             

Acoustics  Dr Stuart Henrys  GNS-Science, PO Box 30368, Lower 
Hutt 

 +64 4 5704812    s.henrys@gns.cri.nz  www.gns.cri.nz 

             

             

SIGE Professor Bryan Storey Gateway Antarctica, University of 
Canterbury , Private Bag 4800, 
Christchurch 

 +64-3-366 7001    Bryan.storey@canterbury.ac.nz  www.anta.canterbury.
ac.nz/ 

             

CPR            

             

Biological Monitoring            

             

CAML Dr Don Robertson NIWA Ltd. Private Bag 14901, 
Wellington. New Zealand 

 +64-4-386 0300 +6-4-386 0574  d.robertson@niwa.co.nz    www.niwa.co.nz 

             

MarBIN            

             

PAntOs  Dr Stephen Wood  National Institute of Water and 
Atmospheric Research, Private Bag 
50061, Omakau, Central Otago 

 +64-3-440 0055  +64-3-4473348  s.wood@niwa.co.nz   www.niwa.co.nz 

             

ECA            

              



 
EXPERT GROUPS             

Function / Group / Project Contact Person (Name) Address Telephone  Fax Email other information 
(e.g.website URL) 

       

GIANT Mr Graeme Blick Land Information NZ, Private Bag 5501, 
Wellington 

     gblick@linz.govt.nz www.linz.govt.nz/hom
e/index.html 

              

KGIS             

              

PPE  Dr Victoria Metcalf Cell Biology Group, Agriculture and Life 
Sciences Division, Lincoln University, 
PO Box 84, Lincoln 7647, Canterbury 

  metcalfv@lincoln.ac.nz  www.lincoln.ac.nz 

              

IBCSO  Dr V Stagpoole GNS-Science, PO Box 30-368, Lower 
Hutt 

 +64-4-5704832  +64 4 5704 603  v.stagpoole@gns.cri.nz  www.gns.cri.nz 

              

ADMAP             

              

ANTEC             

              

BIRDS             

              

SEALS             

              

HB&M  Dr Gary Steel Environment, Society, and Design 
Division, P O  Box 84, Lincoln University, 
Canterbury, New Zealand 

 +64-3-325-3820 +64-3-325-3820  steelg@lincoln.ac.nz 
  

 www.lincoln.ac.nz 

              

AAA             

              

ISMASS             

              

OpMet             

              



 
OCEAN             

              

DRILL             

              

other (specify)             

STANDING COMMITTEES (SC)             

Function / Group / Project Contact Person (Name) Address Telephone  Fax Email other information 
(e.g.website URL) 

       

SC-ATS            

             

             

SC-AGI  NZ Delegate Mr Graeme Blick Land Information New Zealand, National 
Office, Private Box 5501, Wellington  

     gblick@linz.govt.nz  www.linz.govt.nz 

       

 NZ Alternate delegate Dr Michelle Rogan-
Finnemore 

Gateway Antarctica, University of 
Canterbury , Private Bag 4800, 
Christchurch 

     michelle.finnemore@canterbury.ac
.nz  

  

       

  Ms Wendy Shaw Land Information New Zealand, National 
Office, Private Box 5501, Wellington  

     wshaw@linz.govt.nz  www.linz.govt.nz 

       

SC-FINANCES            

             

JCADM             

 NZ Co-ordinator Ms Shulamit Gordon Antarctic New Zealand, Private Bag 
4745, Christchurch 8140 

 +64-3-353 5205 +64-3-358 0211 s.gordon@antarcticanz.govt.nz  www.antarcticanz.gov
t.nz/ 

              



 
NATIONAL ANTARCTIC DATA 
CENTRE 

            

Function / Group / Project Contact Person (Name) Address Telephone  Fax Email other information 
(e.g.website URL) 

       

 NZ Co-ordinator Ms Shulamit Gordon Antarctica New Zealand,  Private Bag 
4745, Christchurch 8140 

 +64-3-353 5205 +64-3-358 0211  s.gordon@antarcticanz.govt.nz   www.antarcticanz.go
vt.nz/ 

             

SCAR DATABASE (insert name 
of database, if any, for which 
your country has responsibility) 

            

              

              

SCIENTIFIC HIGHLIGHTS / 
DELIVERABLES (with reference or 
contact details): 

            

 


